  ZEBEX INDUSTRIES INC.
Fixed Computer
Z-7010 series ( Version 2.00 )
User’s Manual
 �Subject �Version   Date 	Page
 Z-7010 series User’s Manual 2.0 2010/3/11 1 / 49
 ZEBEX INDUSTRIES INC.

Firmware Information ..........................................................................................40
Function Key Manager ........................................................................................41
How to order………………………………………………………………………………..46
  ZEBEX INDUSTRIES INC.
Preface
About This Manual
Thank you for your purchase of the ZEBEX Z-7010 series fixed
computer. ZEBEX Z-7010 series product is at the forefront of fixed
technology, and this manual will provide the necessary information on
the many and varied options available to you.
The Z-7010 series product is designed base on WindowsCE.NET
version 5.0 with an integrated Ethernet module with power over
Ethernet function, USB communication interface, ZEBEX A-50M
Omnidirectional 1D laser barcode scan module, 5.7 inches touch
screen and 8-keys keypad. The design is ideal for the wall mount solution
as it simple and easy to use for supermarket price check, security
control or shop floor control … etc.
Symbols used in this manual
 A triangular shape indicates you should exercise
caution.
A circle shape indicates something you should not to
do.
 A black circle indicates something you must to do.
  A note symbol indicates you the information that is
important and you should be observed.
 �Subject �Version   Date 	Page
 Z-7010 series User’s Manual 2.0 2010/3/11 4 / 49
  ZEBEX INDUSTRIES INC.
Copyright
ZEBEX Industries Inc. makes no warranty of any kind with regard to this
material. Including but not limited to the imply warranties of
merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose. ZEBEX Industries
Inc. shall not be liable for errors contained herein or for incidental
consequential damages in connection with the furnishing, performance
or use of this product.
ZEBEX Industries Inc. will be under no liability in respect of any defect
arising from fair wear and tear, willful damage, negligence, abnormal
working conditions, failure to follow the instructions and warnings, or
misuse or alteration or repair of the products without written approval.
No part of this document may be reproduced, transmitted, stored in a
retrieval system, transcribed or translated into any language or
computer language in any form or by any means electronic, mechanical,
magnetic, optical, chemical, manual or otherwise, with express writ- ten
consent and authorization.
We reserve the right to make changes in product design without
reservation and without notification. The material in this guide is for
information only and is subject to change without notice.
ZEBEX is a registered trademark of ZEBEX INDUSTRIES INC.
© Copyright 2008 ZEBEX.
Safety Information
Your safety is of the utmost importance so please observe and follow
the following guidelines that allow you to use the scanner in a safe and
responsible way.
Laser Safety
 �Subject �Version   Date 	Page
 Z-7010 series User’s Manual 2.0 2010/3/11 5 / 49
The Z-7010 series Fixed computer complies with safety standard
IEC825-1(1993) for a Class 2 laser product. It also complies with
U.S.21CFR1040 as applicable to a Class II laser product. Avoid staring
at direct laser light as the laser beam may hurt your eyes.
LASER BEAM
Never look directly into the laser beam. Doing so can cause
serious eye damage.

 Z-7010 series User’s Manual 2.0 2010/3/11 45 / 49
  ZEBEX INDUSTRIES INC.
How to order
Please offer Part Number or Model Name for next purchase.
1. Z-7010 EasyCheck Windows CE.NET Fixed Computer Set.
Part Number Model Name Description
887-1000R9-101 Z-7010
Windows CE.NET Fixed Computer, TFT5.7” VGA color
display, ROM:64MB SDRAM/64MB with Ethernet
A-50M scan module ,wall mount kit
Standard Accessories
11S-900181-216        AC Adapter          100~240V DC9V/2A ; flat pins. ( Type: North America/
Japan)
11S-900183-216        AC Adapter          100~240V DC9V/2A ; round pins. ( Type: Europe)
564-070100-251        SDIO Slot cover      Slot Cover for SD WLAN card used , ABS
570-090000-471        Wall Mount Kit       wall mount kit, with scrow#4
174-1RF050-150        RS-232 Cable        RS-232 cable connect to PC RS-232 Dsub port.
 �Subject �Version   Date 	Page
 Z-7010 series User’s Manual 2.0 2010/3/11 46 / 49
PIN-OUT configuration
DB-9(F)
1 CD (Carrier detect)
2 TxD (Transmit data)
3 RxD (Receive data)
4 DSR (Data set ready)
5 GND (Signal ground)
6 DTR(Data terminal ready)
7 CTS (Clear to send)
8 RTS (Request to send)
9 RI (Ring indicator)
PIN-OUT configuration
1 NC
2 TxD (Transmit data)
3 RxD (Receive data)
4 NC
5 GND (Signal ground)
6 NC
7 CTS (Clear to send)
8 RTS (Request to send)
9 NC
10 GND(Signal ground)
  ZEBEX INDUSTRIES INC.
2. Z-7010 Series Optional Accessories
 �Subject �Version   Date 	Page
 Z-7010 series User’s Manual 2.0 2010/3/11 47 / 49
Part Number Model Name Description
11S-900000-007 Adapter Head WA-7 switch head, Britain type head
11S-900002-007 Adapter Head WA-17 switch head, Australia type head
564-070100-251 SDIO Slot cover Slot Cover for SD WLAN card used , ABS
570-090000-471 Wall Mount Kit wall mount kit, with scrow#4
11S-900181-216 AC Adapter 100~240V DC9V/2A ; flat pins. ( Type:
North America/ Japan)
11S-900183-216
AC Adapter
100~240V DC9V/2A ; flat pins. ( Type:
Europe)
POE
Power Over Ethernet adapter
 LCD Brackets
LCD Brackets VISA 10×10 , 7..5×7.5
Silver color
  ZEBEX INDUSTRIES INC.
 �Subject �Version   Date 	Page
 Z-7010 series User’s Manual 2.0 2010/3/11 48 / 49
  ZEBEX INDUSTRIES INC.
 �Subject �Version   Date 	Page
 Z-7010 series User’s Manual 2.0 2010/3/11 48 / 49
Part Number Model Name Description
11S-90018N-218 AC Adapter
AC 100~240V 50/60HZ 0.6A, DC
9V/2A
11S-000000-008